The County does not carry additional insurance to cover claims in excess of the upper limit.  Settled
claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded the liability coverage over the past three years.

Unemployment Benefits:

The County has elected to be self-insured and retain all risk for liabilities resulting from claims for
unemployment benefits.

During the year two years ended December 31, 2024, no claims for unemployment benefits were
paid.  At December 31, 2024, no claims had been filed for unemployment benefits and none are
anticipated in the next fiscal year.

11. RESTATEMENTS OF AND ADJUSTMENTS TO BEGINNING BALANCES

Changes To or Within the Financial Reporting Entity:

Courthouse Building Fund was previously reported as a part of Nonmajor Funds – Other
Governmental Funds.  In 2024, the Courthouse Building Fund qualified to be reported separately as
a Major Fund.

38

The County restated the fund balance of the fund indicated below to appropriately reflect the
January 1, 2024 balances as follows:

12/31/2023
as Previously

Reported

 Changes To or
Within the
Financial

Reporting Entity

12/31/2023 as
Restated

Government Wide:
  Governmental Activities  $  7,297,646.55  $   0.00  $   7,297,646.55

Total Primary Government  7,297,646.55  0.00  7,297,646.55

Governmental Funds:
  Major Funds:
   General Fund  3,686,917.03  0.00  3,686,917.03
   Road and Bridge Fund  2,422,193.72  0.00  2,422,193.72
   Energy Mineral Severance
   Tax Fund

551,257.56  0.00  551,257.56

   Courthouse Building Fund  0.00  437,956.31  437,956.31
  Nonmajor-Other Governmental
   Funds

637,278.24  (437,956.31)  199,321.93

Total Governmental Funds  $  7,297,646.55  $   0.00  $   7,297,646.55

39

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   General Property Taxes--Current 1,631,865.00$   1,631,865.00$   1,607,765.95$   (24,099.05)$

   General Property Taxes--Delinquent 0.00 0.00 12,167.17 12,167.17

   Penalties and Interest 0.00 0.00 2,793.53 2,793.53

   Telephone Tax (Outside) 60.00 60.00 55.78 (4.22)

   Tax Deed Revenue 110,000.00 110,000.00 129,852.56 19,852.56

  Licenses and Permits 2,525.00 2,525.00 2,775.00 250.00

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Grants 32,000.00 32,000.00 16,555.47 (15,444.53)

   Federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes 220,000.00 220,000.00 277,838.93 57,838.93

   State Grants 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

   State Shared Revenue:

   Bank Franchise 12,000.00 12,000.00 10,191.38 (1,808.62)

   Court Appointed Attorney/Public Defender 100.00 100.00 375.91 275.91

   Telecommunications Gross Receipts Tax 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,068.28 68.28

   Motor Vehicle 1/4% 1,000.00 1,000.00 3,055.32 2,055.32

   Liquor Tax Reversion (25%) 21,000.00 21,000.00 21,582.69 582.69

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   General Government:

   Treasurer's Fees 7,285.00 7,285.00 11,621.00 4,336.00

   Register of Deeds' Fees 27,500.00 27,500.00 30,266.00 2,766.00

   Driver's License Exam 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,368.00 68.00

   Legal Services 1,600.00 1,600.00 1,123.60 (476.40)

   Clerk of Courts Fees 2,000.00 2,000.00 995.00 (1,005.00)

   Other Fees 150.00 150.00 2,353.05 2,203.05

   Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement 45,700.00 45,700.00 33,656.14 (12,043.86)

   Prisoner Care 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,957.90 457.90

   Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Poor Lien Recoveries 0.00 0.00 15,994.21 15,994.21

   Health Assistance:

   Ambulance 23,000.00 23,000.00 33,611.91 10,611.91

   Conservation of Natural Resources 15,075.00 15,075.00 8,050.99 (7,024.01)

  Fines and Forfeits:

   Costs 500.00 500.00 80.00 (420.00)

   Forfeits 0.00 0.00 800.00 800.00

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 18,000.00 18,000.00 102,746.14 84,746.14

   Refund of Prior Year's Expenditures 5,000.00 5,000.00 16,241.46 11,241.46

   Other 2,800.00 2,800.00 6,999.80 4,199.80

Total Revenues 2,183,960.00 2,183,960.00 2,364,943.17 180,983.17

Expenditures:

  General Government:

   Legislative:

   Board of County Commissioners 284,280.00 284,280.00 244,801.25 39,478.75

   Contingency 350,000.00 350,000.00

   Amount Transferred (14,181.28) 335,818.72

   Elections 25,000.00 26,240.09 26,240.09 0.00

   Judicial System 28,200.00 28,200.00 5,583.27 22,616.73

   Financial Administration:

   Auditor 141,355.00 141,355.00 130,662.35 10,692.65

   Treasurer 161,055.00 161,055.00 146,003.32 15,051.68

   Finance Office 12,500.00 12,500.00 18.00 12,482.00

   Other 90,000.00 99,400.44 99,400.44 0.00

   Legal Services:

   State's Attorney 115,495.00 115,495.00 69,664.43 45,830.57

   Other General Government:

   General Government Building 168,000.00 168,000.00 99,156.25 68,843.75

   Director of Equalization 239,905.00 239,905.00 92,394.24 147,510.76

   Register of Deeds 132,570.00 132,570.00 112,103.70 20,466.30

   Veterans Service Officer 10,780.00 10,780.00 10,644.13 135.87

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

HARDING COUNTY

40

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

HARDING COUNTY

(Continued)

   Predatory Animal 10,380.00 10,380.00 10,375.02 4.98

   Geographic Information System 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,000.00 1,000.00

   Information Technology 38,000.00 38,000.00 33,546.77 4,453.23

  Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement:

   Sheriff 303,015.00 303,015.00 270,714.02 32,300.98

   County Jail 12,000.00 12,000.00 10,858.44 1,141.56

   Coroner 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00

   Juvenile Detention 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00

   Protective and Emergency Services:

   Emergency and Disaster Services 14,005.00 14,005.00 7,160.62 6,844.38

   Communication Center 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00

   Other Protective and Emergency 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

  Public Works:

   Transportation:

   Airport 27,475.00 27,475.00 11,025.27 16,449.73

  Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Support of Poor 24,500.00 24,500.00 1,606.76 22,893.24

   Health Assistance:

   Health Services 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,271.65 728.35

   Ambulance 41,000.00 43,769.44 43,769.44 0.00

   Mental Health Services:

   Mentally Ill 1,500.00 1,500.00 181.91 1,318.09

   Drug Abuse 100.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

   Mental Health Centers 1,320.00 1,320.00 1,320.00 0.00

  Culture and Recreation:

   Culture:

   Other 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

  Conservation of Natural Resources:

   Soil Conservation:

   County Extension 38,075.00 38,075.00 34,352.06 3,722.94

   Soil Conservation Districts 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 0.00

   Weed Control 124,240.00 124,240.00 99,537.43 24,702.57

  Urban and Economic Development:

   Urban Development:

   Planning and Zoning 3,050.00 3,050.00 1,223.85 1,826.15

Total Expenditures 2,440,300.00 2,439,528.69 1,584,614.71 854,913.98

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (256,340.00) (255,568.69) 780,328.46 1,035,897.15

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 (12,000.00)

  Transfers Out (1,146,779.00) (1,146,779.00) (1,516,779.00) (370,000.00)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,134,779.00) (1,134,779.00) (1,516,779.00) (382,000.00)

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,391,119.00) (1,390,347.69) (736,450.54) 653,897.15

Fund Balance - beginning, as previously reported 3,686,917.03 3,686,917.03 3,686,917.03 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 2,295,798.03$   2,296,569.34$   2,950,466.49$   653,897.15$

41

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Shared Revenue 21,000.00$   21,000.00$   29,345.98$   8,345.98$

   State Grants 360,000.00 360,000.00 453,623.37 93,623.37

   State Shared Revenue:

   Motor Vehicle Licenses 575,000.00 575,000.00 660,662.53 85,662.53

   State Highway Fund (former 10% game) 6,800.00 6,800.00 6,836.90 36.90

   Prorate License Fees 75,000.00 75,000.00 32,691.23 (42,308.77)

   63 3/4% Mobile Home 12,000.00 12,000.00 11,003.38 (996.62)

   Secondary Road Remittances 92,000.00 92,000.00 99,759.65 7,759.65

   Motor Fuel Tax 0.00 0.00 4,723.52 4,723.52

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   General Government:

   Other Fees 4,500.00 4,500.00 0.00 (4,500.00)

   Public Works:

   Road Maintenance Contract Charges 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 (6,000.00)

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 23,500.00 23,500.00 52,384.02 28,884.02

Total Revenues 1,175,800.00 1,175,800.00 1,351,030.58 175,230.58

Expenditures:

  Public Works:

   Highways and Bridges:

   Highways, Roads and Bridges 2,557,975.00 3,574,809.10 3,127,212.54 447,596.56

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (1,382,175.00) (2,399,009.10) (1,776,181.96) 622,827.14

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 555,500.00 1,572,334.10 1,622,334.10 50,000.00

  Sale of County Property 0.00 0.00 1,550.00 1,550.00

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 555,500.00 1,572,334.10 1,623,884.10 51,550.00

Net Change in Fund Balance (826,675.00) (826,675.00) (152,297.86) 674,377.14

Fund Balance - beginning, as previously reported 2,422,193.72 2,422,193.72 2,422,193.72 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 1,595,518.72$   1,595,518.72$   2,269,895.86$   674,377.14$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

HARDING COUNTY

42

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   State Shared Revenue:

   Energy Minerals Severance Tax 1,450,000.00$   1,450,000.00$   1,324,167.54$   (125,832.46)$

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 12,000.00 12,000.00 26,471.83 14,471.83

Total Revenues 1,462,000.00 1,462,000.00 1,350,639.37 (111,360.63)

Expenditures:

  Public Works:

   Highways and Bridges:

   Highways, Roads and Bridges 1,470,000.00 1,470,000.00 0.00 1,470,000.00

  Payments to Local Education Agencies 0.00 264,833.51 264,833.51 0.00

Total Expenditures 1,470,000.00 1,734,833.51 264,833.51 1,470,000.00

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (8,000.00) (272,833.51) 1,085,805.86 1,358,639.37

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers Out (12,000.00) (1,028,834.10) (1,016,834.10) 12,000.00

Net Change in Fund Balance (20,000.00) (1,301,667.61) 68,971.76 1,370,639.37

Fund Balance - beginning, as previously reported 551,257.56 551,257.56 551,257.56 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 531,257.56$   (750,410.05)$   620,229.32$   1,370,639.37$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ENERGY MINERAL SEVERANCE TAX FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

HARDING COUNTY

43

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 5,000.00$   5,000.00$   20,798.91$   15,798.91$

Expenditures:

  General Government:

   Other General Government:

   General Government Building 1,185,569.00 1,185,569.00 895,839.13 289,729.87

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (1,180,569.00) (1,180,569.00) (875,040.22) 305,528.78

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 835,569.00 835,569.00 855,569.00 20,000.00

Net Change in Fund Balance (345,000.00) (345,000.00) (19,471.22) 325,528.78

Fund Balance - beginning, as previously reported 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Restatement due to:

  Change from Nonmajor to Major Fund 437,956.31 437,956.31 437,956.31 0.00

Fund Balance - beginning, as restated 437,956.31 437,956.31 437,956.31 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 92,956.31$   92,956.31$   418,485.09$   325,528.78$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

COURTHOUSE BUILDING FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

HARDING COUNTY

44

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   General Property Taxes--Current 1,576,900.00$   1,576,900.00$   1,561,158.76$   (15,741.24)$

   General Property Taxes--Delinquent 0.00 0.00 12,898.18 12,898.18

   Penalties and Interest 0.00 0.00 2,576.82 2,576.82

   Telephone Tax (Outside) 75.00 75.00 49.70 (25.30)

   Tax Deed Revenue 110,000.00 110,000.00 117,319.65 7,319.65

  Licenses and Permits 1,875.00 1,875.00 3,042.00 1,167.00

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Shared Revenue 0.00 0.00 159,843.84 159,843.84

   Federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes 215,000.00 215,000.00 252,416.98 37,416.98

   State Shared Revenue:

   Bank Franchise 13,000.00 13,000.00 11,565.45 (1,434.55)

   Court Appointed Attorney/Public Defender 100.00 100.00 73.48 (26.52)

   Telecommunications Gross Receipts Tax 2,900.00 2,900.00 2,331.39 (568.61)

   Motor Vehicle 1/4% 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,166.29 166.29

   Liquor Tax Reversion (25%) 19,000.00 19,000.00 21,688.72 2,688.72

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   General Government:

   Treasurer's Fees 7,310.00 7,310.00 9,830.50 2,520.50

   Register of Deeds' Fees 30,500.00 30,500.00 28,628.30 (1,871.70)

   Driver's License Exam 1,250.00 1,250.00 1,398.00 148.00

   Legal Services 1,600.00 1,600.00 2,634.59 1,034.59

   Clerk of Courts Fees 1,850.00 1,850.00 1,660.00 (190.00)

   Other Fees 150.00 150.00 20.13 (129.87)

   Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement 45,500.00 45,500.00 35,961.36 (9,538.64)

   Prisoner Care 1,500.00 1,500.00 3,100.00 1,600.00

   Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Poor Lien Recoveries 0.00 0.00 215.93 215.93

   Health Assistance:

   Ambulance 23,000.00 23,000.00 30,857.46 7,857.46

   Conservation of Natural Resources 20,050.00 20,050.00 18,584.72 (1,465.28)

  Fines and Forfeits:

   Costs 500.00 500.00 192.20 (307.80)

   Forfeits 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 6,500.00 6,500.00 78,754.37 72,254.37

   Contributions and Donations 0.00 0.00 60.00 60.00

   Refund of Prior Year's Expenditures 4,000.00 4,000.00 8,795.08 4,795.08

   Other 250.00 250.00 1,259.57 1,009.57

Total Revenues 2,083,810.00 2,083,810.00 2,375,583.47 291,773.47

Expenditures:

  General Government:

   Legislative:

   Board of County Commissioners 225,125.00 244,019.54 251,226.87 (7,207.33)

   Contingency 350,000.00 350,000.00

   Amount Transferred (37,214.25) 312,785.75

   Elections 4,750.00 4,750.00 3,024.64 1,725.36

   Judicial System 28,200.00 28,200.00 14,207.87 13,992.13

   Financial Administration:

   Auditor 122,325.00 122,325.00 123,739.21 (1,414.21)

   Treasurer 138,355.00 138,355.00 141,636.62 (3,281.62)

   Finance Office 12,500.00 12,500.00 0.00 12,500.00

   Other 90,000.00 90,000.00 88,813.52 1,186.48

   Legal Services:

   State's Attorney 63,500.00 63,500.00 63,449.24 50.76

   Other General Government:

   General Government Building 85,000.00 85,000.00 80,069.71 4,930.29

   Director of Equalization 124,100.00 124,100.00 93,205.73 30,894.27

   Register of Deeds 115,590.00 115,590.00 108,367.68 7,222.32

   Veterans Service Officer 7,590.00 7,590.00 7,243.55 346.45

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

HARDING COUNTY

45

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

HARDING COUNTY

(Continued)

   Predatory Animal 10,380.00 10,380.00 10,375.02 4.98

   Geographic Information System 4,600.00 4,600.00 840.00 3,760.00

   Information Technology 35,000.00 35,000.00 30,345.45 4,654.55

  Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement:

   Sheriff 325,830.00 325,830.00 271,066.66 54,763.34

   County Jail 15,000.00 15,000.00 3,204.44 11,795.56

   Coroner 4,000.00 4,891.10 4,891.10 0.00

   Juvenile Detention 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00

   Protective and Emergency Services:

   Emergency and Disaster Services 13,255.00 15,613.21 15,613.21 0.00

   Communication Center 50,000.00 50,000.00 27,743.66 22,256.34

   Other Protective and Emergency 2,000.00 2,000.00 17.38 1,982.62

  Public Works:

   Transportation:

   Airport 27,400.00 27,400.00 11,108.69 16,291.31

  Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Support of Poor 24,500.00 24,500.00 1,630.02 22,869.98

   Health Assistance:

   Health Services 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,713.46 286.54

   Ambulance 41,200.00 41,200.00 22,894.34 18,305.66

   Mental Health Services:

   Mentally Ill 1,500.00 1,790.64 1,790.64 0.00

   Drug Abuse 100.00 452.00 452.00 0.00

   Mental Health Centers 1,320.00 1,320.00 1,311.00 9.00

  Culture and Recreation:

   Culture:

   Other 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

  Conservation of Natural Resources:

   Soil Conservation:

   County Extension 35,390.00 35,390.00 29,483.63 5,906.37

   Soil Conservation Districts 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 0.00

   Rodent Control 118,075.00 118,075.00 107,449.01 10,625.99

  Urban and Economic Development:

   Urban Development:

   Planning and Zoning 3,150.00 3,150.00 720.54 2,429.46

Total Expenditures 2,102,235.00 2,087,807.24 1,535,634.89 552,172.35

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (18,425.00) (3,997.24) 839,948.58 843,945.82

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 1,750.00 1,750.00 26,116.59 24,366.59

  Transfers Out (400,735.00) (400,735.00) (527,544.22) (126,809.22)

  Sale of County Property 0.00 0.00 21,595.86 21,595.86

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (398,985.00) (398,985.00) (479,831.77) (80,846.77)

Net Change in Fund Balance (417,410.00) (402,982.24) 360,116.81 763,099.05

Fund Balance - beginning, as previously reported 3,326,800.22 3,326,800.22 3,326,800.22 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 2,909,390.22$   2,923,817.98$   3,686,917.03$   763,099.05$

46

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Shared Revenue 25,000.00$   25,000.00$   20,779.94$   (4,220.06)$

   State Grants 350,000.00 350,000.00 360,095.02 10,095.02

   State Shared Revenue:

   Motor Vehicle Licenses 550,000.00 550,000.00 655,507.97 105,507.97

   State Highway Fund (former 10% game) 6,800.00 6,800.00 6,836.90 36.90

   Prorate License Fees 200,000.00 200,000.00 33,165.19 (166,834.81)

   63 3/4% Mobile Home 8,500.00 8,500.00 27,856.07 19,356.07

   Secondary Road Remittances 85,000.00 85,000.00 97,989.03 12,989.03

   Motor Fuel Tax 4,300.00 4,300.00 4,753.40 453.40

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   Public Works:

   Road Maintenance Contract Charges 17,000.00 17,000.00 13,150.00 (3,850.00)

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 8,000.00 8,000.00 59,299.17 51,299.17

Total Revenues 1,254,600.00 1,254,600.00 1,279,432.69 24,832.69

Expenditures:

  Public Works:

   Highways and Bridges:

   Highways, Roads and Bridges 2,464,130.00 4,427,758.31 3,867,829.86 559,928.45

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (1,209,530.00) (3,173,158.31) (2,588,397.17) 584,761.14

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 351,485.00 2,300,685.55 2,426,256.80 125,571.25

  Sale of County Property 0.00 0.00 33,673.70 33,673.70

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 351,485.00 2,300,685.55 2,459,930.50 159,244.95

Net Change in Fund Balance (858,045.00) (872,472.76) (128,466.67) 744,006.09

Fund Balance - beginning, as previously reported 2,550,660.39 2,550,660.39 2,550,660.39 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 1,692,615.39$   1,678,187.63$   2,422,193.72$   744,006.09$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

HARDING COUNTY

47

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   State Shared Revenue:

   Energy Minerals Severance Tax 1,600,000.00$   1,600,000.00$   1,393,103.44$   (206,896.56)$

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 1,750.00 1,750.00 26,116.59 24,366.59

Total Revenues 1,601,750.00 1,601,750.00 1,419,220.03 (182,529.97)

Expenditures:

  Public Works:

   Highways and Bridges:

   Highways, Roads and Bridges 2,390,540.00 2,390,540.00 0.00 2,390,540.00

  Payments to Local Education Agencies 0.00 278,620.68 278,620.68 0.00

Total Expenditures 2,390,540.00 2,669,160.68 278,620.68 2,390,540.00

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (788,790.00) (1,067,410.68) 1,140,599.35 2,208,010.03

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers Out (1,750.00) (1,950,950.55) (1,975,317.14) (24,366.59)

Net Change in Fund Balance (790,540.00) (3,018,361.23) (834,717.79) 2,183,643.44

Fund Balance - beginning, as previously reported 1,385,975.35 1,385,975.35 1,385,975.35 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 595,435.35$   (1,632,385.88)$   551,257.56$   2,183,643.44$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ENERGY MINERAL SEVERANCE TAX FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

HARDING COUNTY

48

HARDING COUNTY
NOTES TO THE SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Schedules of Budgetary Comparisons for the General Fund
and for each major Special Revenue Fund with a legally required budget

Note 1. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting:

The County follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the
financial statements:

 1. Between the fifteenth and thirtieth days of July in each year the Board of County